CHAPTER 54.

[Published March 15, 1870.]

AN ACT to authorize the regents of the State University to build an additional university building, and to appropriate fifty thousand dollars therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

Section 1. To enable the regents of the University of Wisconsin to build an additional university edifice, to be located as near the present university building as the board of regents may deem expedient, there is hereby appropriated for such purpose, the sum of fifty thousand dollars, ten thousand thereof to be paid from the state treasury on the first day of May, 1870, and the remaining forty thousand dollars on the first day of May, 1871, and the state treasurer is hereby directed to set apart from the general fund in the treasury of the state at the time aforesaid, the said amounts, and to hold the same thereafter, as treasurer of the regents of the University.

Regents may proceed to erection of building. Consin are authorized to proceed to the erection of such time and after such plan as additional edifice at such time and after such plan as they may deem expedient, and the treasurer of such board is authorized to pay out the moneys appropriated by section one of this bill, [act,] as the same may be required for such purpose, and upon such vouchers as the board of regents may by instruction direct: provided, this act shall be so construed as to limit the liability of the state on account of the erection of such additional university edifice to the said amount of fifty thousand dollars.

> Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1870.